

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority

Price: K10.00 net

Annual Subscription: Within Lusaka—K300.00

Outside Lusaka—K350.00

No. 6833]

Lusaka, Friday, 3rd January, 2020

[Vol. LVI, No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Gazette Notices	No.	Page	
Statutory Functions Act-Statutory Functions of the		-	
President (Delegation) Notice, 2019	Í	1	
Value Added Tax ActValue Added Tax (General)			
(Amendment) Rules, 2019	2	1	
Securities and Exchange Commission-Notice of			
Cancellation of Securities Exchange Licence	3	1	
Lusaka City Council—Legal Notice	4	2	
Advertisements:			
Lost Documents		2-3	
Money-Lender's Act—Notices of Application			
for a Money-Lender's Certificate		3	
Deed Poll—Notices		4	
Statutory Instruments Issued as a Supplement			
to this Gazette	No.	Page	
National Pensions Scheme Act—National Pension			
Scheme (Pensionable Earnings) (Amendment)			
Regulations, 2020	1	1	
Electoral Process Act, 2016—National Assembly By-			
Election Chilubi Constituency No. 095) (Election			
Date and Time of Poll) Order, 2020	2	53	
Electoral Process Act, 2016—Electoral Process (Local			
Government By-Elections) (Election Date and Time			
of Poll) Order, 2020	3	55	

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 1 of 2020

Statutory Fractions Act (Laws, Volume 2 Cap. 3)

The Statutory Functions of the President (Delegation) Notice, 2019

It is hereby notified for public information that in exercise of the powers contained in Article 109(1) of the Constitution of Zambia, His Excellency the President of the Republic of Zambia delegated the functions of the President to Her Honour the Vice President, Mrs Inonge M. Wina, MP when he travelled out of the country as follows:

(i) 1st November, 2019: Botswana to attend the inauguration ceremony of the President of Botswana

(ii) 25th to 28th November. 2019: Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

Dr S. K. Miti,

Lusaka

Secretary to the Cabinet

26th December, 2019

[co.101/17/1]

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2 of 2020

[9014939

The Value Added Tax Act (Laws, Volume 19, Cap. 331)

The Value Added Tax (General) (Amendment) Rules 2019

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in sections ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, eighteen, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, fifty-two and fifty-three of the Value Added Tax Act, the following Rules are hereby made:

Title, Gazette Notice No. 633 of 2018

1. These Rules may be cited as the Value Added Tax (General) (Amenement) Rules. 2019 and shall be read as one with the Value Added Tax (General) Rules, 2018 in these Rules referred to as the principal Rules.

Amendment of Third Schedule

2. The Third Schedule to the principal Rules is amended by the addition of the item listed in the Table set out in the Appendix to these Rules.

APPENDIX

	(Ri	le 21)	
HS Code	Description		
2603.00.11	Copper ore su	lphide	
2603.00.12	Copper ore mixed sulphide and oxide		
2603.00.13	Copper ore ox	ide	
2603.00.19	Other		
		K. Chanda,	
Lusaka		Commissioner-General.	
30th Decem	ber, 2019	Zambia Revenue Authority	

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 3 of 2020

[9014874

Securities and Exchange Commission

Notice of Cancellation of Securities Exchange Licence (Section 27 of the Securities Act, No. 41 of 2016)

The Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") is a statutory body established under the Securities Act, Cap. 354 of the Laws of Zambia (repealed) and whose existence is continued under the Securities Act, No. 41 of 2016 (the "Securities Act"). The Commission has a statutory mandate to protect investors in the capital markets.

Section 27 of the Securities Act empowers the Commission to cancel a licence where. *inter alia*, a licensed person contravenes the Provisions of the Securities Act or regulations or rules made in accordance with the Securities Act.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Commision aforesaid, the Commission hereby notifies the public of the following:

- the cancellation of the securities exchange licence for the Panex Commodity Exchange Zambia Limited ("PANEX")
- 2. that as a result of the cancellation of the securities exchange licence. PANEX is not authorised to conduct securities business or to engage in securities transactions; and
- that the cancellation does not affect the validity of a securities transaction made before the date of the publication of this Cancellation Notice

For further enquiries please contact the Commission on ±260 211 227012/222369 or info²/₂seczambia.org.zm.

Dated this 26th day of December, 2019.

P. K. Chifalt. Chief Executive Officer.

LUSAKA

Securities and Exchange Commission

GAZEET NOTICE NO. 5 OF 2020

[9014366

The Lusaka City Council

Legal Services Department

Notice

Notice is hereby given that Sarah Ngulube, Freddy Ngulube and Tabitha Ngulube intend to apply for a Duplicate copy of a lost Certificate of Title No. 1996 granted to George Mapulanga Ngulube and therefore I have appointed thirty day from the date of this notice as the period within which any person having any interest or claim whatsoever in the property is required to lodge his/her objections with the Council Registrar in Room 225, Old Wing Building, Civic Centre, Independence Avenue, Lusaka.

The Property referred to is: Plot Number 208/7417, Chilenje South, Lusaka, Zambia.

COUNCIL DEEDS REGISTRY P.O. Box 30077 LUSAKA J. M. Siwale, Director of Legal Services, Lusaka City Council

ADVT-1-9014840

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Application for Duplicate of a Lost Certificate of Title Deed

Notice is hereby given that, we the undersigned for and on behalf of Phanuel Moonga intend to apply for a Certificate of Title relating to Lot 92 Mangoye situate in the Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia

Take further notice that all persons having any objections to the issuance of the such copy are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated at Lusaka this 19th day of November, 2019

MALAMBO AND COMPANY,

Advocates for the Applicant

PRI VATE BAG E342

LUSAKA

ADVT- -2--9014378

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Application for a Duplicate Certificate of Title

Notice is hereby given that, Inyambo Liyambila Nyumbu and Mutinta Masinge Nyumbu of Stand No. 14010, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia intend to apply for a Duplicate Certificate of Title Deed copy being Stand No. 14010, Lusaka issued in the names of Inyambo Liyambila Nyumbu and Mutinta Masinge Nyumbu in respect of all that piece of land situate in Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia.

Ail persons having objections to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated at Lusaka this 18th day of December, 2019.

El moke Chambers,

2nd Floor, Compensation House

Advocates for the Applicant

ADV1--3--9014787

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Application for a Duplicate of a Lost Certificate of Title

Notice is hereby given that Josepl. Kapundu of Lusaka Province in the Republic of Zambia intend to apply for a Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 27274 relating to Property No. F/873/A/1 issued in the names of Joseph Kapundu in respect of all piece of land situate in the Lusaka Province of Zambia.

All persons having objections to the issue of the such copy are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Chief Registrar of Lands and Deeds P.O. Box 30069, Lusaka within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated at Lusaka this 12th day of December, 2019.

P.O. Box 30451 Lusaka KALOKONI AND COMPANY, Advocates for the Applicant

ADVT--4--9014364/3

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Notice of Application for a Issuance of a Duplicate Copy of a Lost Certificate of Title

Notice is hereby given that, National Pension Scheme Authority of Levy Office Block Corner of Church Road/Kabelenga Road, Lusaka intend to apply for a Duplicate copy of a lost Certificate of Title in the name of Christine Allenge in respect of Lot 1052/M/733, Kafue

All persons having objections to the issue of such copy are hereby requested to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

MESSRS KAUMBU MWONDELA LEGAL PRACTITIONERS,

P.O. Box 35661 LUSAKA Advocates for the Applicant

Advr-5--9014364/1

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Notice of Application for a Issuance of a Duplicate Copy of a Lost Certificate of Title

Notice is HEREBY GIVEN that, National Pension Scheme Authority of Levy Office Block Corner of Church Road/Kabelenga Road, Lusaka intend to apply for a Duplicate copy of a lost Certificate of Title in the name of Leah Catherine Malaila in respect of Plot 516/7417, Chilenje South, Lusaka

All persons having objections to the issue of such copy are hereby requested to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

MESSRS KAUMBU MWONDELA LEGAL PRACTITIONERS,

P.O. Box 35661 Lusaka Advocates for the Applicant

ADVI-- 6---9014530

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Notice of Intention to Apply for a Duplicate Certificate of Title

Notice is Hereby Given that Stanley Kangwa Nkumbula of 25 Msuzi Road Woodlands of Lusaka in the Republic of Zambia intend to apply for Duplicate Certificate of Title being 5928/M/2 issued in the names of Margret Goma in rerspect of all that piece of land situate in Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia.

All persons having objections to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds P.O. Box 30060 within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated at Lusaka this 27th day of December, 2019.

LUSAKA APPLICANT

ADVI-13--9014431

The Lands and Deeds Registry Act (Chapter 185 of the Laws of Zambia) (Section 56)

Application for a Duplicate Certificate of Title

TAKE NOTICE THAT FOURTTEN after the date of of issue of this notice. I the undersigned for and on behalf of ZIST Investment Limited intend to apply to the Registrar of Lands and Deeds for issuance a Copy of Duplicate Certificate of Title relating to all that piece of land more or less being Lot No. 11951/M in the Central Province of the Republic of Zambia.

Notice is further given that all persons having objections to have the issuance of the such copy are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Chief Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.

Dated the 26th day of December, 2019.

A. S. T. ZEHAN,

ZIST Investment Limited

Director

ADVT--14---9014452

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Take notice that Emmanuel Ngulube will apply for a renewal of Money Lenders Certificate under the Money-lender's Act 398 at Katete before the Honourable Magistrate E. Sakala on the 23rd day of January, 2020 at 0830 hours in the forenoon and the business will be carried out under the names and style of Natoka General Dealers at Katete Stores in the Katete District of the Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia.

Dated at Katete this 12th day of December, 2019.

Р. О. вох 550155

CLERK OF COURT

KATETE

ADVT-15-9014899

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Take Notice that Leonard Kabwe of Jazzy Compound in the Kasama District in the Northern Province of the Republic of Zambia intend to apply for a Money-Lenders Certificate under the Money-Lender's Act 398 under the name and style of Leonard Kabwe the application will be heard by the Magistrate Court of the Second Class sitting at Kasama.

Dated at Kasama this 23rd day of December, 2019.

P. O. BOX 410051

CLERK OF COURT

KASAMA

ADVT--16-9014434

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

It is HEREBY NOTHHED to the general public that Kasumpa Laban Munkanta of National Registration Card Number 186451/31/1 who reside at Plot No. 242, Chimpampwe Road, Mansa District in the Luapula Province of the Republic of Zambia being desirous to trade as a Money-Lender under the Money-Lender's Act Cap. 398 of the Laws of Zambia using the business name of Mwane General Dealers.

Do heroby intend to apply for the Money-Lenders certificate.

In view of the above, his case will be heard by the Mansa Subordinate Court of the First Class sitting at Mansa.

Any objections to his intentions should be made known to the undersigned or to the nearest Police Station before the return date.

P. O. BOX 710006

CLERK OF COURT

MANSA

ADVI -17--9047660

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Let the Party concerned attend Court in Chambers before the Worship Magistrate Nalomba ESQ on 27th day of September, 2019 at 0830 hours and that the hearing of an application on part of the applicant that she be granted a Money-Lender's Certificate under the Money-lenders Act to operate in the name of Natasha Mpundu Kalumba and the costs of the applicant be in the cause.

P. O. BOX 20135 KITWE CLERK OF COURT

ADVI-18-901487/1

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Notice is HEREBY GIVEN that Mostern Simulitye of House No. 1 Nanga Farms Ranch in Mazabuka intends to apply to renew a Money-Lenders Certificate in the Subordinate Court of the First Class for the Mazabuka District on 3rd day of January, 2020 at 0830 hours to conduct the Money Lending business in the name and title of Mostern Simulitye in Mazabuka District.

Р. О. вох 670141

CLERK OF COURT

MAZABUKA

ADVI-19-901487/2

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Take notice that Namunjebwa Chanda being desirous of trading at Plot No. G714 Ndeke Village, Kitwe will have his application heard by Kitwe Magistrate Court sitting at Kitwe in the forenoon.

Dated at Kitwe this 11th day of December, 2019.

P. O. BOX 20135

CLERK OF COURT

KITWE

ADVT-20-9014439

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for Renewal of a Money-lender's Certificate

Notice is hereby given that Mwamba Musonda of House No. A2 Chunla Mazabuka intends to apply for renewal a Money-Lenders Certificate in the Subordinate for the Mazabuka District on 15th day of January, 2020 at 0830 hours to be conducting the money lending business in the title and name of Mwamba Musonda at House No. A2, Chunla in Mazabuka.

Dated at Mazabuka this 30th day of December, 2019.

P. O. BOX 670141 MAZABUKA CLERK OF COURT

ADVT--21--9014452/2

The Money-lenders Act (Chapter 398 of the Laws of Zambia)

Application for a Money-lender's Certificate

Take notice that Mushsota Ng'uni of Diwa Compound in the Lundazi District will have his application for renewal of a Money Lenders Certificate under the Money-lender's Act 398 heard at Katete on the 26th day of December, 2019 at 0830 hours in the fore noon and business will be carried out under the names and style of Mufa General Dealers at Lundazi Market Square in the Lundazi District of the Eastern Province of the Republic of Zambia.

Dated at Lundazi this 6th day of December, 2019.

E. Lungu, Clerk of Court

P. O. BOX 530068 LUNDAZI ADVI--9-90143900

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, made this 30th day of December, 2019 by the undersigned Silas Simweeleba holder of National Registration Card Number 324320/74/1 of Plot No. 85/25 Kankole Road, Makeni, Lusaka in the Lusaka City and Province of Lusaka in the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Silas Simweeleba and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names of Silas Simweleba.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid. I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the names of Silas Simweleba as my names in lieu of the said names as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names to the extent that my names shall be Silas Simweleba

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Silas Simweleba and have set my hand and seal this 30th day of December, 2019

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Silas Simweleba, in the presence of:

P. O. Box 50067

K. Kalimbwe, Public Servant

LUSAKA

ADVT--10--9014452

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

Take notice, that by this Deed Poll dated 28th December, 2019 and intended to be registered at the Principal Registry of the High Court for Zambia at Lusaka, I, Mbizecki Clem Banda of Twitti School, Plot Number 87, Lilayi Close/Chilanga, in the Lusaka District of the Republic of Zambia, a Zambian National and holder of National Registration Card Number 558529/11/1 do hereby absolutely, entirely, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Mbizecki Clem Banda and I hereby adopt Biseck Banda to be my names from the date thereof.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds, actions, dealings, transactions and in all proceedings and upon all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe my names to the intent that my names shall be Biseck Banda as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed adopted and original names of Biseck Banda.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Biseck Banda and have set my hand and seal this 23rd day of December, 2019.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Biseck Banda in the presence

S. Mukwami, Legal Consultant

378/14, OFF TWIKATANE ROAD

LUSAKA WEST

ADVT--11-9014829

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

This deed poll, made the 2nd day of September, 2019, by me the undersigned Paya Shabana Ilyas holder of Passport Number N1422627, and of House No. F737/30B Great North Road, Emmasdale in Lusaka, in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely relinquish and abandon/change/add the use of my former names of Paya Shabana Ilyas only and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the names of Patel Shabana Minhaz.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times thereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occations whatsoever use to assign Patel Shabana Minhaz as my names in lieu of the said as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such names to the intent that my names shall be Patel Shabana Minhaz.

In witness whereof I have signed the assumed names of Patel Shabana Minhaz and I have set my hand and seal this day, month and year aforewritten.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Patel Shabana Minhaz, in the presence of:

F737/30B, EMMASDALE LUSAKA

S. I. Paya, Businessman

ADVT-12-90148443

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia, I, the undersigned Karen Namwaka Chilinda of Plot No. F642 Mapepe, Chilanga District, in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia by birth and descent do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Karen Namwaka Chilinda.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records of deeds, certificates and all other records and transactions/dealings and upon all occasions whatsoever use and subscribe my full names of Karen Namwaka Van Wyk in lieu of my renounced names as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names of Karen Namwaka Van Wyk.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Karen Namwaka Van Wyk and have set my hand and seal.

Dated at Kitwe this 6th day of December, 2019

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Karen Namwaka Van Wyk, in the presence of:

House No. 6885, Mwase Close

A. CHITEME, Member of Parliament

RIVERSIDE, KITWE

ADVT-13-9014459

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By rms Deep Poll, which is intended to be registered in the Principal Registry of the High Court for Zambia, I the undersigned Alice Neemo Mabuti of the City and Province of Lusaka in the Republic of Zambia now lately known as Alice Chirwa Mabuti, a Zambian citizen by decent and holder of National Registration Card Number 371291/11/1 do hereby for myself and on behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Alice Neemo Mabuti so that I may henceforth be called, known, associated and distinguished not by my former names of Alice Neemo Mabuti but by my henceforth assumed names of Alice Chirwa Mabuti.

For the purpose of evidencing such my determination, I declare that I shall at all times from today in all records deeds and writings and in all proceedings, dealings and transactions as well private as public and upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign the names of Alice Chirwa Mabuti in place of and lieu or substitution of my former names of Alice Neemo Mabuti.

Lexpressly authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by my henceforth assumed names of Alice Chirwa Mabuti accordingly.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Alice Chirwa Mabuti and relinquished my former names of Alice Neemo Mabuti and have hereunder set my hand and scal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Alice Chirwa Mabuti, in the presence of:

R. N. MBEWE.

Advocate

PLOT 21215, KUMOYO ROAD LONG ACRES, LUSAKA